Serial Number 1947/191



THE DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING EXTENSION NOTICE 1947, NO. 3

Department of Health, Wellington, 21st November, 1947.

Pursuant to section 133 of the Health Act, 1920, and pursuant to regulations made under that Act on the 3rd day of September, 1923, and to be cited as the Drainage and Plumbing Regulations,* I, Mabel Bowden Howard, Minister of Health, hereby give notice as follows:—

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Drainage and Plumbing Extension Notice 1947, No. 3.
 - 2. This notice shall take effect on the 1st day of December, 1947.
- 3. The Drainage and Plumbing Regulations* aforesaid are hereby applied to the Eltham Borough, the One Tree Hill Borough, and the Waitemata County.
- **4.** The Drainage and Plumbing Extension Consolidation Notice 1941† is accordingly amended as follows:—
 - (a) Part I of the Second Schedule thereto is amended by inserting therein, next following the reference to the Borough of Onehunga under the heading "Central Auckland Health District", and also next preceding the reference to the Borough of Hawera under the heading "Taranaki Health District" respectively, the following additional items:—
 - "One Tree Hill 1st December, 1947. "Eltham 1st December, 1947."
 - (b) Part III of the Second Schedule thereto is amended by inserting therein, next following the reference to the Manukau County under the heading "Central Auckland Health District", the following additional item:—
 - "Waitemata (the whole County) 1st December, 1947."

M. B. HOWARD, Minister of Health.

* Gazette, 6th September, 1923, Vol. III, page 2341. † Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/45, page 190.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 4th day of December, 1947. These regulations are administered in the Department of Health.

(H.H. 47/15.)